Wisconsin law.
15 DENTISTRY EXAMINING BOARD DE 7.05

Chapter DE 7
CERTIFICATION OF DENTAL HYGIENISTS TO ADMINISTER LOCAL ANESTHESIA

DE 7.01 Authority. DE 7.04 Application procedure.
DE 7.02 Definitions. DE 7.05 Educational requirements.
DE 7.03 Qualifications for certification of licensed dental hygienists DE 7.06 Dentist responsibility for the administration of local anesthetic.

administerlocal anesthesia.

DE 7.01 Authority_ The ruledn this chapter are adopted Note: Applications are available upon request to the bodidecht 1400 East

pursuanto ss.15.08 (5) (b)227.11 (2) and447.02 (2) (&) Stats. s ng e e B0 B e o N ot 150
History: Cr. Register October 1999, No. 526ef. 11-1-99. Y- MEReg - NO: : :

— o . .~ DE 7.05 Educational requirements. ~ The following
DE 7.02 Definitions. As used in this chapter “accredited’educationatequirements are necessary for the board to approve
hasthe meaning under 847.01 (1) Stats. andgrant certification to a licensed dental hygienist in the admin
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1999, No. 526eff. 11-1-99. istrationof local anesthesia:

e e . (1) The course in the administration of local anesthesia shall
DE 7.03 ~ Qualifications for certification of  licensed  pe provided by an accredited dental or dental hygiene school.

applicantior certication toadminister local anesinesia shall bg, (2), TO partcipate in a course in the adminisration of loca
nesthesiaa person shall do all of the following:

granteda certificate by the board if the applicant complies with (a) Show evidence of current qualification in cardiopulmonary

of the following: D . h
1) Hasa current license to practice as a dental hygienist in tresusutatlon‘rom a course provider approved by ivesconsin
( P Y9 tHépartment)f health services.

state. . . ) )
. . . . b) Provide proof of possessing a license to practice as a dental
(2) Provideevidence of current qualification in cardiopukmo hyggie)nistin thisi,) state, gr havingggraduatérdm %n accredited
nary resuscitation from a course provider approved by tre W geniaihygiene program, or of being enrolled in an accredited den

consindepartment of health services. . tal hygiene program.

(3) Hascompletedhe educational requirements ob 7.05 (3) Thelocal anesthesia course shall have the followig-

(4) Hassubmitted the information required in the applicatioponentsand provide a minimum of 21 hours of instruction:
unders.DE 7.04 (a) Didactic instruction. Minimum of 10 hours, including but

Re';iéttg%ug“zgfgﬁgf g%%%e’g_gfﬁig‘o- 52pef. 11-1-99,CR 11-035am. (2) ot limited to the following topics:
1. Provide proof of possessing a license to practice as a dental

DE 7.04 Application procedure.  An applicant for a cer hygdienistin this state, or having graduatédm an accredited
tificate to administer local anesthesia shall file a completéifntalhygiene program, or of being enrolled in an accredited den

applicationon a form provided by the boar@ihe application shall t@l hygiene program.

includeall of the following: 2. Basic pharmacology and drug interactions.
(1) Thedental hygienist license number in this state and the 3. Chemistry pharmacology and clinicgiroperties of local
signatureof the applicant. anesthesiavasoconstrictors, and topical anesthesia.

(2) Evidence of current qualification in cardiopulmonary = 4. Anatomical consideratiorfer the administration of anes

resuscitatiorfrom either the American heaassociation or the thesia. ) - _ _
Americanred cross. 5. Patient assessment for the administration of anesthesia.

(3) Evidenceof successful completion of a didactic aridi- 6. Selection and preparation of armamentarium.
cal program sponsored by an accredited dental or dental hygiene7. Recognition, management and egegicy responséo
program,resulting in thedental hygienist becoming competent tdocal complications.
administeﬂocal anes_thesia under.the delegation and supervisio.n 8. Recognition, management and egesicy response to sys
of a dentist, the curriculum of which meets or exceeds the bagigic complications.
FyGienistanio aré ermployed and taking & local anesthesia pro ~ EL1ical and legal considerations.
gramas continuing education outside of thitial accredited den 10. Tech_mques_ for reg_lo_nal anesfthesm._
tal hygiene program, the administration of local anesthesia on a(P) Experience in the clinical administration of local anesthe
non—classmatenay be performed at the place where the dentlf- Minimum of 11 hours in the following techniques:
hygienistis employed. In those instances the application: 1. Maxillary. .

(a) Shall contain a statement from #raploying dentist that a. Pgsterlor superior alvealar
he or she supervised and verifies the successful completion of an b. Middle superior alveolar
inferior alveolar injection ora patient who was informed of the  ¢. Anterior superior alveolar
situationandgranted his or her consent to the dentist, and that the 4. Greater/lesser palatine.
dentist assumedliability for the injection performed on the e. Nasopalatine.
patient. f. Supraperiosteal (infiltration) injection

(b) Shall indicate that the inferior alveolajection was com 2 Mandibular '
pleted within 6 weeksfrom the time that the licensed dental ) . .
hygienistcompleted the coursework;, df licensed by endorse a. Inferior alveolar/lingual.
mentof a dental hygienist license from anotlséste, within 6 b. Mental/incisive nerve block.
weeksof becoming licensed as a dental hygienist in this state.  c¢. Buccal nerve.
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DE 7.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 16
d. Periodontal ligament injection. theinjection.
e. Intraseptal injection. (d) A dentist licensed under o7, Stats., shall be present in
(c) Students performing injections as paftthe clinical :)i}et;aectljliglsgnd available to both the patients and toshlents

courseworkshall successfully perform all local anesthesia injec History: Cr.Register October 1999, No. 526ef. 11-1-99,CR 11-035 am. (2)

tionson their classmates as well@eform at least one successfula) Register July 2012 No. 67%ff. 8-1-12.

inferior alveolar injection on a non-classmate patient. For those . . .

: o . : : DE 7.06 Dentist responsibility for the  administra -

ggi?iquegéalcgi{%'ﬁrgztgﬁgﬁrﬁgfcﬁep!ﬁ.tggéw%gg}r_sje:gsthetion of local anesthetic.  The dentist is ultimately responsible
Inungeducati Vi N inject for all decisions regardintpe administration of local anesthetic,

mate patient may be performed in thefiof where thedental

= Pt ) particularlyin determining th@harmacological and physiolegi
hygienistis employed, as long as the employer—dentist agreesci considerations of each individual treatment plan.

superviseand submit verification of the successful completion of History: Cr. Register October 1999, No. 526ef.. 11-1-99.
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